

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>		)	
STATE OF TEXAS,		)	
		)	
Plaintiff,		)	
		)	
v.		)	
		)	
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official capacity as		)	
Attorney General of the United States,		)	
		)	
Defendant.		)	
		)	
ERIC KENNIE, <i>et al.</i> ,		)	
		)	
Defendant-Intervenors,		)	
		)	
TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP		)	CASE NO. 1:12-CV-00128
BRANCHES, <i>et al.</i> ,		)	(RMC-DST-RLW)
		)	Three-Judge Court
Defendant-Intervenors,		)	
		)	
TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS		)	
EDUCATION FUND, <i>et al.</i> ,		)	
		)	
Defendant-Intervenors.		)	
		)	
TEXAS LEGISLATIVE BLACK CAUCUS, <i>et</i>		)	
<i>al.</i> ,		)	
		)	
Defendant-Intervenors,		)	
		)	
VICTORIA RODRIGUEZ, <i>et al.</i> ,		)	
		)	
Defendant-Intervenors.		)	
		)	
<hr/>		)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL'S PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Reply in Support of Proposed Findings of Fact ..... 1

I. Unrebutted Circumstantial Evidence Establishes that SB 14 Has a Discriminatory Purpose..... 1

II. SB 14 Will Abridge the Right to Vote on Account of Race and Language Minority Status..... 8

A. SB 14 Imposes Additional Burdens on Voters. .... 8

B. SB 14 Will Depress Turnout..... 9

C. Data-Matching Is a Superior Method to Identify Voters Harmed By SB 14. .... 9

D. Dr. Shaw’s Surveys Provide No Credible Evidence of the Impact of SB 14..... 12

III. The State Has Failed to Carry Its Burden or to Rebut the Attorney General’s Evidence of a Discriminatory Purpose. .... 13

A. Substantial Evidence Supports a Finding of Discriminatory Purpose..... 13

B. Texas’s Stated Purposes for SB 14 Are Pretextual..... 14

Reply in Support of Proposed Conclusions of Law ..... 17

I. Texas Has Failed to Prove that Senate Bill 14 Does Not Have a Retrogressive Effect..... 17

A. Retrogression Abridges the Right to Vote on Account of Race, Color, or Language Minority Status under Section 5 of the VRA. .... 18

B. The Only Plausible and Credible Evidence Before the Court Establishes that SB 14 Will Have a Retrogressive Effect on Minority Voters..... 22

II. Texas Has Failed to Prove that Senate Bill 14 Does Not Have a Discriminatory Purpose..... 26

A. The Purpose Prong Requires a Searching Analysis of Available Circumstantial and Direct Evidence. .... 26

B. Abundant Circumstantial Evidence Rebutts the State’s Superficial Claim that SB 14 Lacks Any Discriminatory Purpose. .... 27

III. Conclusion ..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Apache County High Sch. Dist. No. 90 v. United States*, No. 77-CV-1518 (D.D.C. Jun. 13, 1980)  
 (three-judge court) ..... 19, 20

*Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.*, 297 U.S. 288 (1936) ..... 22

*Beer v. United States*, 425 U.S. 130 (1976) ..... 18

*City of Lockhart v. United States*, 460 U.S. 125 (1983) ..... 18, 19

*City of Pleasant Grove v. United States*, 479 U.S. 462 (1987)..... 18

*City of Rome v. United States*, 446 U.S. 156 (1980)..... 20, 22

*Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups*, 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 9

*Cooper Ind. Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.*, 543 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 20

*Crawford v. Marion County Election Board*, 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 21, 23

*Gaston County v. United States*, 395 U.S. 285 (1969) ..... 21

*Georgia v. Ashcroft*, 539 U.S. 461 (2003) ..... 18

*Georgia v. United States*, 411 U.S. 526 (1973) ..... 19

*Guinn v. United States*, 238 U.S. 347 (1915)..... 27

*Lopez v. Monterey County*, 525 U.S. 266 (1999)..... 19, 20, 22

*LULAC v. Perry*, 548 U.S. 399 (2006) ..... 21

*Myers v. Anderson*, 238 U.S. 368 (1915)..... 27

*New York v. United States*, 874 F. Supp. 394 (D.D.C. 1994) (three-judge court) ..... 19

*Nw. Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. 1 v. Holder*, 557 U.S. 193 (2009) ..... 17

*Ortiz v. City of Philadelphia Office of City Comm’rs*, 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 22

*Perez v. Perry*, No. 5:11cv360 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2012) (Doc. 690) ..... 27

*Perkins v. Matthews*, 400 U.S. 379 (1971) ..... 20

*Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd. (Bossier Parish I)*, 520 U.S. 471 (1997) ..... 18, 22, 26, 28

*Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd. (Bossier Parish II)*, 528 U.S. 320 (2000)..... 18, 20

*Riley v. Kennedy*, 553 U.S. 406 (2008)..... 18

*Rogers v. Lodge*, 458 U.S. 613 (1982)..... 27

*Shelby County v. Holder*, 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 22

*Texas v. United States*, 831 F. Supp. 244 (D.D.C. 2011) (three-judge court) ..... 18

*Thornburg v. Gingles*, 478 U.S. 30 (1986) ..... 21

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977) ..... 26

*Wesley v. Collins*, 791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 22

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1973c ..... 17, 19, 26

R.I. Gen. Law § 17-19-24.3 ..... 28

Tex. Elec Code § 87.041 ..... 11, 24

Tex. Elec. Code § 16.001 ..... 10, 24

Tex. Elec. Code § 16.032 ..... 10

Tex. Elec. Code § 16.033 ..... 10

Tex. Elec. Code § 63.0101 (2010) ..... 15, 23

Tex. Elec. Code § 84.004 ..... 24

Tex. Elec. Code § 84.007 ..... 11, 24

Tex. Elec. Code § 86.008 ..... 11, 24

Tex. Trans. Code § 521.121 ..... 16

**Regulations**

1 Tex. Admin. Code § 81.71 ..... 11  
28 C.F.R. § 51.54 ..... 19

**Rules**

FRE 801 ..... 1, 3, 7, 8

**Treatises**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (8th ed. 2004) ..... 19  
*Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary* (10th ed. 2001) ..... 19  
*Oxford English Dictionary* (3d ed. 2009) ..... 19  
Shari Seidman Diamond, *Reference Guide on Survey Research, Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence* (2d ed. 2000) ..... 12, 13, 25
